Toastmaster., f

A Middleby Company

OWNER 'S OPERA TING

& INSTALLATION

MANUAL
HOT FOOD SERVERS

Free Standing Models- Built-In Models
- 3A81D 3B72D 3A20A 3A80A
3B22D 3B82D ' 3B70A 3B20A
. 3B84D ~ 3C8XD - 3B80A 3B84A
3C84D 3D8XD 3C80A 3C84A

Model3B84D ° Model 3B80A
Free Standing _ Built-In

Toastmaster® * 1400 Toastmaster Drive « Elgln IL 60120-9272 » (708)741 3300
A Middleby Company

Mlddleby Corp 24 Haur Serwce Hotline 1- 800 238-8444

Part No. 3102301
P 12/93

Price $15.00 -






SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

Early Style Hot

Foed Servers Only

ONE DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS

MODELS 3A20A, 3A80A & 3A81D

‘Figure 4-1

42



SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

HOT FOOD SERVERS
Model 3B26A
Parts List
ITEM
NO. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 3001907 HEATING ELEMENT - 500W - 120V
2 4 3A80A3007 KNOB GUARD
3 8 K1DS195 KNOB GUARD SCREW
4 2 3B70A8929 THERMOSTAT, 100°F -200°F (38°C - 93°C)
5 2 2100087 CONTROL KNOB - (0-10-OFF)
6 2 3003189 - SIGNAL LIGHT RED - 120V
7 2 3004112 THERMOMETER
8 1 3006101 TERMINAL STRIP
9 1 7610752 PLATE, BOTTOM
10 4 2000101 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/4 HEX
11 4 2000023 SCREW, HEX 6-32 x1/4"
12 2 7610749 - - BRACKET
13 2 7008069 COVER, BRACKET
14 2 2000177 SCREW, 10-32 x 1/4"
15 1 7610738 HOLDER, LEFT SIDE
16 1 7610715  _ HOLDER, RIGHT SIDE s
17 2 7610735 DRAWER, COMPLETE e e
18 2 7610726 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY RS A
19 2 7610710 DRAWER, FRONT ‘&;}-‘ URSMPENT
20 2 7610711 FRAME,DRAWER A & v
: 2 SLIDE PLATE ASS'Y ™~ SN
4 WASHER, FLAT 5/8" -
2001863 4 2001748 SPRING WASHER
4 B102851 RING, RETAINING _
25 2 7610743 DRAWER CATCH BRACKET AND TRUSS ASS'Y
26 2 7610744 DRAWER CATCH ASS'Y
27 2 3B82D8401 DRAWER CATCH SPRING
28 "2 7008067 LATCH COVER
29 2 7608910 DRAWER HANDLE CUP ASS’Y
30 2 3101758 DRAWER HANDLE
31 4 3B82D8805 MACHINE SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8" FLAT HEAD
32 2 7610714 BRACKET, DRAWER LEFT
33 2 7610713 BRACKET, DRAWER RIGHT
34 4 3B72D3049 INSULATION
35 2 2600085 DRAWER PAN
36 2 ACC3B26GR DRAWER GRATE
37 2 7610731 THIRD MEMBER, RIGHT
38 2 7610730 THIRD MEMBER, LEFT

17



SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

ONE DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS
MODELS 3A20A, 3A80A & 3A81D

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

HEATING ELEMENT - 450W - 115V
HEATING ELEMENT - 450W - 230V
KNOB GUARD

KNOB GUARD SCREW
THERMOSTAT 100° -200° F
CONTROL KNOB - (0-10-OFF)
SIGNAL LIGHT RED - 120V
SIGNAL LIGHT RED - 230V
THERMOMETER

“THERMOSTAT COVER

THERMOSTAT BAFFLE
WIRE RACEWAY

CORD - 125V T
CORD - 250V

SLIDE PLATE ASS’Y

FLAT WASHER

3103260200 (1 48 SPRING ww#s#zA
2002350 B1028S) COTFERPIN- RE7A/MEN RIMNG

DRAWER CARRIAGE ASS’Y w/FRONT
DRAWER CARRIAGE ASS'Y w/o FRONT
DRAWER FRONT CATCH AND TRUSS ASS'Y
CAP SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2" HEX HEAD
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" INTERNAL

HEX NUT, 1/4-20 STEEL

DRAWER CATCH BRACKET AND TRUSS ASS’Y
DRAWER CATCH ASS'Y

DRAWER CATCH SPRING

DRAWER HANDLE CUP ASS'Y

DRAWER HANDLE

MACHINE SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8" FLAT HEAD 033 A 31/
THIRD MEMBER, RIGHT

THIRD MEMBER, LEFT

COVER LATCH DRAWER

DRAWER PAN

NOTE: DRAWER COVER ASSEMBLY ITEMS 32 THRU 39, EARLY STYLE UNITS ONLY

PART NO. PART NO.
ITEM MODEL MODEL
NO. QTY 3A20A 3A80A, 3A81D
1 1 " 3A20A8701 3A81D8701
1 1 3A20A8703 3A81D8703
2 2 3A80A3007 3A80A3007
3 4 K1DS195 K1DS195
4 1 3B70A8929 3B70A8929
5 1 2100087 2100087 ¢
6 1 E336A0115 E336A0115
6 1 E336A0116 E336A0116
7 1 3004112 3004112
8 1 7005899 7005899
9 1 7007055 7007055
10 1 7007052 7007052
11 1 3001060 3001060
1 1 1511E8707 1511E8707
12 1 7610283 761023823
13 2 2001863 2001863
14 2 3103260
15 2 2002350
16 1 382200143 3B82D0179
17 1 3B822D0079 3B82D0151
18 1 3B72D0147 3B82D0177
19 8 B301A8843 B301A8843
20 8 1411D8811 1411D8811
21 4 B301A8817 B301A8817
22 1 3882D0175 3B82D0175
23 1 3B82D0087 3B82D0087
24 1 3882D8401 3B82D8401
25 1 7608910 7608910
26 1 3101758 3101758
27 2 -3B82P8R07T—3B62D886%
28 1 3B22D0041 3B82D00675
29 1 3B22D0045 3B82D0069%
30 1 7007086 7007086
31 1 3B22D8411 3B82D8411
W
32 1 3B22D0141 7606338
33 2 3B82D5061 3B82D5061
34 2 4111A8813 4111A8813
35 1 3B82D0035 3B82D0035
36 2 388208309 3B82D8309
37 1 7608909 7608909
38 4 4111A8807 4111A8807
39 2 1429A8827 1429A8827
40 1 N/A 152380003
41 4 N/A 152388301
FRONT CASE ASSEMBLIES (FRONT PANELS)
Model Part # Voltage
3A20A 7609026 ALL
3A80A 7609018 ALL
3A81D 7609031 ALL

DRAWER COVER ASS’Y

COVER PIVOT PIN, SLEEVE

COVER PIVOT SCREW, RHM 10-32 X 1/4NP
CONTROL WHEEL AND BRACKET ASS'Y
SPACER

COVER CONTROL PLATE ASS'Y
LOCKWASHER, #8 EXTERNAL

HEX NUT, 8-32

ADJ. LEG - SET OF 4 - FREESTANDING
ADJ. LEG - INDIV. - FREESTANDING

Pack Case - 2ASIDBDI

43



DECI11UN 4 - PARTS LIST

HOT FOOD SERVER
Exploded Prawing
Model 3B26A
Figure 4-1

16




SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

Early Style Hot
Food Servers Only

TWO DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS
MODELS 3B20A, 3B22D, 3B70A, 3872D, 3B80A & 3882D
Figure 4-2

44



Toastmaster.

A Middleby Company

OWNER'S OPERATING

& INSTALLATION

MANUAL

MODEL 3B26A

S
S

Toastmaster® « 1400 Toastmaster Drive » Eigin, IL 60120-9272 » (708)741-3300
A Middleby Company

‘Middleby Corp 24 Hour Service Hotline 1-800-238-8444

Part No. 310-2567 -

Price $15.00
P 6/93



SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

TWO DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS
- MODELS 3B20A, 3B22D, 3B70A, 3B72D, 3880A‘&38820

DESCRIPTION

HEATING ELEMENT - 110V - 500W
HEATING ELEMENT - 110V - 400W
ELEMENT SHEATH ASS'Y, RIGHT
ELEMENT SHEATH ASS'Y, LEFT
THERMOSTAT 100° -200° F
CONTROL KNOB - (0-10-OFF)
SIGNAL LIGHT RED - 125V

SIGNAL LIGHT RED - 230V

- THERMOMETER

MOUNTING CUP

THERMOSTAT COVER

THERMOSTAT BAFFLE

WIRE RACEWAY

SLIDE PLATE ASS'Y

FLAT WASHER

SPRING Wasgesn

COTTERPIN- ReTAmer RIN G

DRAWER CARRIAGE ASS'Y w/FRONT
DRAWER CARRIAGE ASS’Y w/o FRONT
DRAWER FRONT CATCH AND TRUSS ASS’Y
CAP SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2" HEX HEAD
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" INTERNAL

HEX NUT, 1/4-20 STEEL .

DRAWER CATCH BRACKET AND TBUSS ASSY
DRAWER CATCH ASS'Y

‘DRAWER CATCH SPRING

DRAWER HANDLE CUP ASS'Y

DRAWER HANDLE

MACHINE SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8" FLAT HEAD 30"3ﬂ
THIRD MEMBER, RIGHT rr:il
THIRD MEMBER, LEFT

COVER LATCH DRAWER

DRAWER PAN

DRAWER COVER ASS'Y

COVER PIVOT PIN, SLEEVE

COVER PIVOT SCREW, RHM 10-32 X 1/4NP
CONTROL WHEEL AND BRACKET ASS'Y
SPACER

COVER CONTROL PLATE ASS'Y
LOCKWASHER, #8 EXTERNAL

HEX NUT, 8-32

ADJ. LEG - SET OF 4 FREESTANDING
ADJ. LEG - INDIV. - FREESTANDING
CORD - 115V

CORD - 220V

PARTS LIST
PARTNO. ' PARTNO. PART NO.
MODELS MODELS 'MODELS
ITEM 3B20A 3B70A 3B3CA
NO. QTY 3B22D 3B872D 3882D
1 2 | 3B82D8vol N/A 3B82D8701
1 2 ', NA 387208701 N/A
2 1 382200029 3B72D0041 3B82D0047
3 1 ' 3B22D0031. 3B872D0043 388200049
4 1 3B70A8929 3B70A8929 3B70A8929
5 1 2100087 2100087 2100087
6 1 3B82D0053 3B82D0053 388200053
6 1 °  3Bs2D0181 3B82D0181 3B82D0181
7 1 3004112 3004112 3004112
8 2 7609086 7609086 7609086
9 1 7005909 7005809 7005909
10 1 7007055 7007055 ' 7007055
11 1 7007052 7007052 7007052
12 2 7610283 7610283 7610283
13 4 2001863 2001863 " 2001863
14 4 3103260 29017453103260 3183260
15 4 2002350Bi0285i 2002360 2002850
16 2 3822D0143%  3B72D0149 3B82D0179
17 2 3B22D0079  .3B72D0101 3B882D0151
18 2 3B72D0147 - 3B72D0147 3B82D0177
19 16 - B301A8843 B301A8843 B301A8843
20 16 " . 1411Dsst1 1411D8811 1411D8811
21 8. B301A8817 B301A8817 B301A8817
22 2 3882D0175 .  3B82D0175 3B82D0175
23 2 3882D0087 3B82D0087 3882D0087
24 2 . 3B82D8401 '3B82D8401 388208401
25 2 7608910 7609810 . . 7608910
- 26 2 3101758 - 3101758 3101758
27 . - 4 - -oB82D8Se7 = -SBE2PBSEY  -5B82D8807
28 2 3B22D0041 3B72D0055 3B82D0067
- 29 2 3822D0045 3B72D0057 3B82D00695
30 2 7007086 - 7007086 7007086
31 2.  3B22D8411 3B72D8411 388208411
NOTE: DRAWER COVER ASSEMBLY, ITEMS 32 THRU 39, EARLY STYLE UNITS ONLY
32 2 7606340 3B72D0146 7606338
- 33 4 3B82D5061 3B82D5061 3B82D5061 .
34 4 4111A8813 4111A8813°  4111A8813
35 2 388200035  3B832D0035  3B82D0035
. 36 4 3B82D8309 388208309 3B82D8309
37 2 7608909 7608909 7608909
38 4 4111A8807 4111A8807 4111A8807
39 4 'B301A8857 B301A8857 B301A8857
40 - -1 1523B0003 152380003 152380003
40 4 1152388301 152388301 152388301
4 1 1511E8705 1511E8705 1611E8705
41 1 - 15113&8707 1511E8707 1511E8707
FRONT CASE ASSEMBLIES (FRONT PANELS)
Model Part # Voltage
3B20A 7609112 ALL
3B22D - 7609083 ALL
3B70A 7609112 ALL
3B72D 7609083 ALL
3B80A 7609114 ALL
3B82D 7609158 ALL



DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS

FRONT CASE ASSEMBLY

W/MOQIST - DRY SLIDE CONTROL

== MODEL NO: ==

PART-NO. =

“VOLTAGE = -]

3A20A 7609026 ALL
3A80A 7609018 ALL
3A81D 7609031 ALL
3B20A 7609112 ALL
3B22D 7609083 ALL
3B70A 7609112 ALL
3B72D 7609083 ALL
3B80A 7609114 ALL
3B82D 7609158 - ALL
3B84A 7609137 115VAC
3B84A 7609138 220VAC
3B84D 7609124 115VAC
3B84D 7609125 220VAC
3C80A 7609117 ALL
3C8XD 7609096 ALL
3C84A 7609148 115VAC
3C84A 7609149 220VAC
3C84D 7609133 115VAC
3C84D 7609134 220VAC
3D8XD 7609106 ALL
FRONT CASE ASSEMBLY
" NO SLIDE

=& MODEL NO==

3B26A

= 761'0723 —

ALL




SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

Early Style Hot
Food Servers Only

'HOT FOOD SERVERS WITH INDIVIDUAL TEMPERATURE CONTROLS FOR EACH DRAWER
: MODEL 3B84D - FREESTANDING
MODEL 3C84D - FREESTANDING
MODEL 3B84A - BUILT-IN [
MODEL 3C84A - BUILT-IN

46 : _ - Figure 4-3

—33,34

11




Miscellaneous Drawer Type Hot Food Servicer Information

3rd Members Length' -
3B22D0041-45 19"

3B72D0055~57 12 3/8"

3B82D0067-69 15 3/4"

388-15-20 15 3/4" QLD = NLA-

7610730-31 31324 —15 3/4" has 1" stop welded over stop release
Drawer Pan Size width Depth Height Drawer Front
382208411 Insidev 16 7/16" x 16" x 5 1/2" 19 1/4 x 6 5/8
3872D8411 Inside 15 5/8" x 10 11/16" x 5 1/2" 19 1/4 x 6 5/8
3B82D8411 1Inside 22 9/16" x 13 7/16" x 5 1/4" 25 1/8 x 6 3/8
2600085 3B26A 19 7/8% x 11 1/8 x 6 3/4 23 x 8 1/4
Drawer Covers , '

3B22D0141 17 s/8" X 17 1/4"

3B72D0146 T ES 17 1/4" x 11 5/8%

7606338 ~ 3BE0 SERIES- 3 374n % 14 1/2v

MM USEDN sxr AFTER- .92

Example - 3A20A

1st digit
2nd

1 "
" u
" "
3rd
141

Model

3872D8701
388208701
3B8XD8701

D
3A20A8701
3A20A8703
3A81D8701
3A81D8703

182 —— 3001907

MODEI. NUMBER INFORMATION

A b
Mj——

3B70A  3B82D 3C84D - 3D8XD
Drawer type hot food server
One drawer hot food server

Two drawer

Three drawer

Four drawer

Drawer gsize 16 7/16" x 16"
Drawer size 16 5/8" x 10 11/16"
Drawer size 22 9/16" x 13- 7/1s6"
Built-in hot food server

Free standing 1 drawer hot food servicer

Free standing 2 drawer

Bach drawer had individual heat control

Free standing - no legs

Built-in hot food sexver - painted case

Free standing hot food server - stainless case

OPEXLENDRODINDQE W

ELEMENT IDENTIFICATION

Heat Tube Na. Watt - Voltage Size
301-065-12 400w - 110V 12 x 2¢
301-065-10 500W - 110V 14 1/2 x 2
301-065-~11 675W ~ 1iov 14 1/2 x 2"
301-133-01 “480W - 120V 18 3/8 x 17
301-133-02 450W - 220V 18 3/8 x 17
301-103-01 450W -~ 120V 24 3/8 x 14
301-103-02 450W - 220V 24 3/8 x 14
301-0704~0001 500w - 120V 19 x }2

as/3an
25/32¢

"
n
1]



Yy

SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

HOT FOOD SERVERS WITH
INDIVIDUAL TEMPERATURE CONTROLS FOR EACH DRAWER
MODEL 3B84D - FREESTANDING
MODEL 3C84D - FREESTANDING
. MODEL 3B84A - BUILT-IN
MODEL 3C84A - BUILT-IN

ITEM 2 DRAWER 3 DRAWER PART ~
NO. Models Models NO. DESCRIPTION
3B84D & 3B84A  3C84D & 3C84A
1 , 2 3 3A81D8701 HEATING ELEMENT - 450W/115V
1 2 3 3A81D8703 HEATING ELEMENT - 450W/220V
2 4 6 3A80A3007 KNOB GUARD
3 8 12 K1DS195 KNOB GUARD SCREW, PHMS 8-40 x 1/4
4 2 3 3B70A8929 THERMOSTAT 100° -200° F
5 2 3 2100087 CONTROL KNOB - (0-10-OFF)
6 2 3 E336A0115 SIGNAL LIGHT RED - 115V
6 2 3 E336A0116 SIGNAL LIGHT RED - 230V
7 2 3 3004112 THERMOMETER
8 2 3 7005899 THERMOSTAT COVER
9 1 1 7007055 THERMOSTAT BAFFLE
10 1 1 . 7007052 WIRE RACEWAY - GUARD WIRE
1 1 1 1511E87850v)\ CORD - 125V
11 1 1 1511E8707 CORD - 250V
12 2 3 7610238431 SLIDE PLATE ASS'Y
13 4 6 2001863 FLAT WASHER
14 4 6 2007748 3103260 SPRING w#siyer
15 4 6 Bi0 285 | 20082350 COTFER-PIN- RETHINEA RING -
16 2 3 3BE82D0179 DRAWER CARRIAGE ASS'Y w/FRONT -
17 2 3 3B82D0151 DRAWER CARRIAGE ASS'Y w/o FRONT
18 2 3 3B82D0177 DRAWER FRONT CATCH AND TRUSS ASS'Y
19 16 24 B301A8843 CAP SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 HEX HEAD
20 16 24 1411D8811 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" INTERNAL
21 8 12 B301A8817 HEX NUT, 1/4-20 STEEL
22 2 3 3B82D0175 DRAWER CATCH BRACKET AND TRUSS ASS'Y
23 2 3 3B82D0087 DRAWER CATCH ASS'Y
24 2 3 3B82D8401 DRAWER CATCH SPRING
25 2 3 7608910 DRAWER HANDLE CUP ASS'Y
26 2 3" 3 3101758 DRAWER HANDLE
27 4 30:.%»‘\994 {6 —3BBSDseT~ MACHINE SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8" FLAT HEAD
28 2 3 3BB2D0067 THIRD MEMBER CHANNEL, RIGHT
29 2 3 3B82D0069 THIRD MEMBER CHANNEL, LEFT J;;C
30 2 3 7007086 COVER LATCH, DRAWER ¢t G;,\(,\
31 2 3 388208411 DRAWER PAN &R pn’ € 7o
NOTE: DRAWER COVER ASSEMBLY, ITEMS 32 THRU 39, EARLY STYLE UNITS ONLY
32 2 3 7606338 DRAWER COVER ASS'Y
33 4 6 3B82D5061 COVER PIVOT PIN, SLEEVE
34 4 6 4111A8813 COVER PIVOT SCREW, RHM 10-32 X 1/4NP
35 2 3 3B82D0035 CONTROL WHEEL AND BRACKET ASS'Y
36 4 6 3B82D8309 SPACER
a7 2 3 7608909 COVER CONTROL PLATE ASS'Y
38 4 6 4111A8807 LOCKWASHER, #8 EXTERNAL
39 4 6 B301A8857 HEX NUT, 8-32
40 1 N/A 152380003 LEG BLK PLASTIC - SET 4 (2 DR. FREESTANDING)
40 4 N/A 152388301 LEG BLK PLASTIC - INDIV. (2 DR. FREESTANDING)
FRONT CASE ASSEMBLIES (FRONT PANELS)
Model Part # Voltage
3B84A 7609137 115VAC
3B84A 7609138 220 VAC
3B84D 7609124 115 VAC
3B84D 7609125 220 VAC
3C84A 7609148 115 VAC
3C84A 7609143 220 VAC
3C84D 7609133 115 VAC
acaaD 7609134 220 VAC

47






SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

Early Style Hot

Food Servers Only

THREE AND FOUR DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS
MODELS 3C80A, 3C8XD & 3D8XD
Figure 4-4

43



INDEX
DRAWER
HOT FOOD SERVERS

MODEL NUMBER MANUAL # SECTION  PAGE #

3A20A, 3A80A, 3A81D, 3B20A, 3B22D, 01d Style SPL 091084 1-14
3B70A, 3B72D, 3B80A, 3B82D, 3C80A,
3C8XD, 3D8XD -

3B84A, 3B84D, 3C84A, 3C84D 01d Style SPL 112883 1-2

Conveyor Bun Warmer SPL 061885 1-4
3W96R - 3W96L

MISCELLANEOUS DRAWER TYPE |
HOT FOOD SERVER INFORMATION

3A204, 3A80A, 3481D, 3B20A, 3B22D, : SPL 022988 1-18
3B70A, 3B72D, 3B804, 3B82D, 3B84A,
3B84D, 3CB0A, 3C84A, 3C84D, 3C8XD,

3D8XD
82286 1-4
HH 24 SPL 0 (\_ ______ _/)
HH 96 SPL 082086 & 1-4
\,
,}Q' h /\:Vé/
DISCONTINUED MODELS\, \1‘9” ;?f N
- P == ngr F A o
B301, 2DC, 2DS, 2D2;<3B2, 3B3, 3B/ O et W
388, 3B9, 3C2, 3C3, 3c8, 3DS, 3DL, R\ o’ MY
(3DZ) 3D2-C, 308, 3D8C, 4DL, 9105, VA -
-~ 1701, 1105 v Y0
'<? (: &g St
\L_/ Y
Parts and service manuals may still be //229 4

available for the above models on request.



SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

THREE AND FOUR DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS
MODELS 3C80A, 3C8XD & 3D8XD

PARTS LIST
ITEM QUANTITY ' PART
NO. 3 DRAWER 4 DRAWER NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 2 3D8XD8701 HEATING ELEMENT - 675W - 110V
2 1 1 3B82D0047 ELEMENT SHEATH ASS'Y, RIGHT
3 1 1. 3B82D0049 ELEMENT SHEATH ASS'Y, LEFT
4 v 1 3B70A8929 THERMOSTAT 100° -200° F
5 1 1 2100087 CONTROL KNOB - (0-10-OFF)
6 1 1 3B82D0053 SIGNAL LIGHT RED - 115V
6 1 1 3882D0181 SIGNAL LIGHT RED - 230V
7 1 1 3004112 THERMOMETER
8 1 1 7609086 MOUNTING CUP
9 1 1 7005909 THERMOSTAT COVER
10 1 1 - 7007055, THERMOSTAT BAFFLE
11 1 1 , 7007052 GUARD WIRE
12 3 4 76102389 SLIDE PLATE ASS'Y
13 6 8 2001863 FLATWASHER
14 6 8 200 |1 4 8_3103260 SPRING WASHE*
15 6 8 B1O 2851 _2002350 GOFFERPIN ReETAINER RING
16 3 4 3882D0179 - DRAWER CARRIAGE.ASS’Y w/FRONT
17 3 4 3B82D0151 DRAWER CARRIAGE ASS’Y w/o FRONT
18 3 4 ~ 3B82D0177 DRAWER FRONT CATCH AND TRUSS ASS'Y -
19 24 32 B301A8843 CAP SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2" HEX HEAD
20 24 32 1411D8811 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" INTERNAL '
21 12 16 B301A8817 HEX NUT, 1/4-20 STEEL
22 3 4 3B82D0175 DRAWER CATCH BRACKET AND TRUSS ASS'Y
23 3 4 3B82D0087 DRAWER CATCH ASS'Y
24 3 4 3B82D8401 DRAWER CATCH SPRING
25 3 4 7608910 DRAWER HANDLE CUP ASS'Y
26 3 4, 3101758 = DRAWER HANDLE
27 6 30a3 A%/ 8 2 . MACHINE SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8" FLAT HEAD
28 3 4 3B82D0067 THIRD MEMBER CHANNEL, RIGHT
29 3 4 3B882D0069 THIRD MEMBER CHANNEL, LEFT
30 3 . 4 7007086 COVER LATCH DRAWER
31 3 4 388208411 DRAWER PAN : , Vh, 5 4
NOTE: DRAWER COVER ASSEMBLY, ONLY ITEMS 32 THRU 39, EARLY STYLE UNITS U openditg T oTas
32 3 4 7606338 DRAWER COVER ASS'Y ¢ M}:,"S j’ > P 0‘;&,\,9
33 6 8 3B82D5061 COVER PIVOT PIN, SLEEVE  ~ sl
34 6 8 4111A8813 COVER PIVOT SCREW, RHM 10-32 X 1/4NP
35 6 8 .3B82D0035 CONTROL WHEEL AND BRACKET ASS'Y
36 6 8 3B82D8309 SPACER
37 3 4 7608909 COVER CONTROL PLATE ASS’Y
38 3 4 4111A8807 LOCKWASHER, #8 EXTERNAL
39 6 8 B301A8857 HEX NUT, 8-32
41 1 1 1511E8705 CORD - 125V
41 1 1 1511E8707 CORD - 250V
FRONT CASE ASSEMBLIES (FRONT PANELS)
Model Part # Voltage 5 O
3C80A 7609117  ALL d o 3CEX D30°/
3C8xD 7609096  ALL : C<Z}\D L@“
3D8XD 7609106 ALL 5

R-side -3 3009

49






SECTION 4 - PARTS LIST

NOTES

50



— A= f3-7%

7\{ - /;’C'L /;/47_ /;Zag
GgLE [~ A .
/kaflf,ﬁg’ 3',5/,’/'4L = ,’\70)0.00 e AROV £
SERVERS —
—_ /W ﬂ/{/}w&/{ Cov &

C/o'VL‘/(
}700 V)o?,‘ﬁ — LpTCc e rr
D/{f‘&/k / /7/4'/1/5 Al

5 Ams el CASE ///émf /7‘/45 - C/’/‘f - neisT SU0e

&
@ Dos /8¢ 73 tLos S HER P
e

Lo ,, M/@;M’ |
wer 087 SLIVE <SS~ ( Ltijz/u/&/ )‘C
0, '76/ 6283 Mots 7 |

31)6 326¢ SpaIwe - A
. v
! 206 2356 CoTTER HES



SPL 022988

Freestanding Models

3B82D . 3C8XD ' 3D8XD
llustrated with accessory 157 Leg Set. Hustrated with accessory Mobile Kit.

3C84D

Mustrated with accessory 67 Leg Set.




SPL 022988

LEG INSTALLATION:

For 3A81, 3822, 3B72 & 3882, remove four 4" adjustable legs from bag located
in drawer of food server and turn into weldnuts provided in bottom of food

server drawer and tighten by hand. _
For 3C8X gnd 3D8X, see instruction sheet which is packed with legs or casters.

GENERAL INFORMATION: |

The TOASTMASTER Hot Food Server has been developed after extensive
research and experimentation. It has been field tested for years in a variety of
food service establishments and engineered with the same exacting care and
precision that has gone into Toastmaster products for more than 50 years. The
hot food server has been especially designed to hold all types of cooked foods
hot, fresh and delicious for hours. Rolls, meat, fish, fow!, vegetables and
desserts can be held at the peak of perfection without loss of flavor or
appearance. Utilize the hot food server for ail three meal periods. Breakfast will
be a new treat for your customers when you serve piping hot sweet rolls,
doughnuts or muffins. Meats, vegetables and desserts can be cooked in advance
of the noon and evening meals and placed in the hot food server until needed for

serving.
The following are some outstanding features of the Hot Food Server:
1. Attractive stainless steel exterior provides long life and easy cleaning.
One-piece lift-out stainless steel 'pans with cove corners.
New, cool, finger touch, bakelite recessed handles.
Five position humidity control from rr;oist to crisp.

Automatic temperature control between 100-200° F is maintained at desired
setting and acts as an “ON-OFF” switch.

6. Fiberglas 1" thick all-over insulation keeps outside surfaces cool and holds
heat inside.

7. Lift-out pans in the 3B8, 3C8 and 3D8 series modeis will accommodate
standard #200 serving pans.

8. Unique six sided air circulation around lift-out pans keeps foods moist or
crisp, as desired. '

9. The insulated aluminized steel liner provides even heat overall.

o~ Db

10. Models are available from 1 to 4 drawer combinations at 115V or 220V.
Three and four drawer models are also available with casters oOf various

height legs.



SPL 022988

Built-In Models

These models are designed as TRUE built-in
units with self-trimming fronts. They are NOT built -
in by means of an adapter kit.




QUANTITY
ITEM 2 Drawer 3 Drawer
# DESCRIPTION PART # 3B84D 3884A | 3C84D 3C84A
— ELECTRICAL —
1 Heating Element-450W/115V 3A81D8701- 2 3
1A | Heating Element-450W/220V 3A81D8703 2 3
2 Thermostat 3B70A8829 2 3
3 Controi Knob-(0-10-OFF) 210 0087 2 3
4 Signal Light Red 115V E336A0115 2 3
4A | Signal Light Red 250V _ E336A0116 2 3
— MECHANICAL —
5 Third Member, Right 3B82D0067 2 3
6 Third Member, Left 3B82D0069 2 3
7 Drawer Carriage Assembly w/Front 388200179 2 3
8 Drawer Carriage Assembly w/o Front 3882D0151 2 3
9 Hex Nut, %-20, Steel B301A8817 8 12
10 | Drawer Front Catch and Truss Assembly 3B82D0177 2 3
11 Drawer Catch Bracket and Truss Assembly 3B882D0175 2 3
12 Drawer Catch Assembly 3B82D0087 2 3
13 | Drawer Catch Spring i 388208401 . o2 3
14 Drawer Handle Cup Assembly 760 8910 2 3
15 | Drawer Handle 310-1758 2 3
16 | Machine Scréw, 8-32 X %", Flat Head 3023A881 4 6
17 Cap Screw, %4-20 X 2", Hex Head B301A8843 16 24
18 | Lockwasher, %", Internal ~1411D88N 16 24
19 | Drawer Pan 222206 J|&—3B32D8411 2 3
20 | Drawer Cover Assembly 760 6338 2 3
21 Cover Pivot Pin, Sleeve 3B82D5061 4 6
22 | Cover Pivot Screw 4111A8813 4 6
23 | Thermostat Cover . 700 35899 2 3
24 | Control Whee! and Bracket Assembly 3B882D0035 2 3
25 | Spacer 3B82D8309 4 6
26 | Drawer Cover Control Trim Plate Assembly 760 8909 2 3
27 Lockwasher, #8, External 4111A8807 4 6
28 |Hex Nut, 8-32 B301A8857 4 6
29 | Knob Guard 3A80A3007 4 6
30 | Knob Guard Screw K1DS195 8 12
31 Legs-Set of Four (2 Dr. Freestanding) 152380003 1 .-
32 Leg-Individual (2 Dr. Freestanding) 1523B8301 4 -
33 | Thermometer 300 4112 2 3
THESE PARTS LISTS ARE FOR HOT FOOD SERVERS
HAVING THERMOMETERS AND NUMBERED CONTROL KNOBS
. AN BUILT AFTER 11-87
S \ 0./
W
) & f;\?
;)Q) Ga”
'Inx/

TOASTMASTER HOT FOOD SERVER
WITH INDIVIDUAL TEMPERATURE CONTROLS FOR EACH DRAWER
Model #3B84D - FREESTANDING

: 3C84D - FREESTANDING
' 3B84A - BUILT-IN
3C84A - BUILT-IN

SPL 022088




SPL 022988

GENERAL INFORMATION

The parts breakdown for the equipment covered in this catalog consists of a series of
illustrations with a parts listing for each illustration. Each page is titled by the major
assemblies or components which are illustrated or listed thereon. The parts listing may
be on the same page as the illustration or it may be on the back side of the page.

Alternate parts, older designs and parts used exclusively in specific models (when more
than one model is covered in the catalog) are, when necessary for clarity, depicted
within heavy lines on the illustration page. Explanatory remarks relating to the use or
adaptability of such parts are made in the parts listing.

HOW TO USE THIS CATALOG L

From the illustration, determine the reference number of the part desired. Then refer to
the parts listing and locate in the left-hand column the reference number determined
from the illustration. There you will find the part number and description of the part
and, when necessary, explanatory notes relating to its use or adaptability by model
and/or serial number.

DIRECTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

Your order can be more quickly processed if the part numbers are listed in numerical
order.’

Insufficient or questionable information on your order may delay shipment or result in
the shipment of incorrect parts. To ensure prompt and accurate handling, the following
data should be furnished in addition to the part number and description:

Model Number

Serial Number

Electrical Specifications (when applicable)

Finish (color and/or type, especially for exterior
" parts)

CONTROL PROTECTION ‘

a. All one drawer models and all models with individual temperature controls for each
drawer are fitted with wire form guards to protect the control knob and thermometer
from accidental impact. (Fig. A) , :

b. All other models have control knob and thermometer mounted in recessed stainiess
steel cups for protection. (Fig. B)

Figure A



SPL 022888 -

TWO AND THREE DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS
WITH INDIVIDUAL TEMPERATURE CONTROLS FOR EACH DRAWER

2 Drawer 3 Drawer

Freestanding 3B84D 3C84D
Built-In . 3rTTA ICA4A




SPL 022988 .

ONE DRAWER
HOT FOOD SERVERS

_ Models
3A20A, 3A80A - Built-in
' and
3A81D - Freestanding




REPAIR PARTS LIST

SPL 022988

TOASTMASTER THREE & FOUR DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS
Models 3C80A, 3C8XD and 3D8XD

QUANTITY
ITEM
# DESCRIPTION PART # 3 Drawer | 4 Drawer
— ELECTRICAL — i
1 Heating Element-675W - 110V~ 3D8XD8701 2 2
2 Thermostat 3B70A8929 1 1
3 Control Knob-(0-10-OFF) 210 0087 1 1
4 Signal Light Red 115V 3882D0053 1 1
4A Signal Light Red 250V 3B82D0181 1 1
— MECHANICAL —
5 Third Member, Right 3B82D0067 3 4
6 Third Member, Left 3B82D0069 3 4
7 Drawer Carriage Assembly w/Front 388200179 3 4
8 Drawer Carriage Assembly w/o Front 3B82D0151 3 4
9 Hex Nut, %-20, Steel B301A8817 12 16
10 - | Drawer Front Catch and Truss Assembly 3B82D0177 3 4
11 Drawer Catch Bracket and Truss Assembly 3B82D0175 3 4
12 Drawer Catch Assembly - 3B82D0087 3 4
13 Drawer Catch Spring 38820340 3 4
14 Drawer Handle Cup Assembly 760 8910 3 4
15 Drawer Handle ' 3101758 3 4
16 Machine Screw, 8-32 X %", Flat Head 3023A8811 6 8
17 Cap Screw, %-20 X %", Hex Head B301A8843 24 32
18 Lockwasher, %", Internal 1411D8811 24 32
19 Drawer Pan 3B82D8411 3 4
20 Drawer Cover Assembly 7606338 3 4
21 Cover Pivot Pin, Sleeve 3B82D5061 6 8
22 Cover Pivot Screw 4111A8813 6 8
23 Thermostat Cover . 700 5909 1 1
24 Control Wheel and Bracket Assembly 3B82D0035 6 8
25 Spacer 3882D8309 6 8
26 Drawer Cover Control Trim Plate Assembly 760 8909 3 4
27 Lockwasher, #8, External 4111A8807 3 4
28 Hex Nut, 8-32 B301A8857 6 8
29 Thermometer 300 4112 1 1
30 Thermometer Mounting Cup 760 9086 1 1
31 Element Sheath Assembly-Right 3882D0047 1 1
32 Element Sheath Assembly-Left 3B82D00483 1 1
THESE PARTS LISTS ARE FOR HOT FOOD SERVERS
HAVING THERMOMETERS AND NUMBERED CONTROL KNOBS
BUILT AFTER 11-87
“ D&Q@ 0
X\) e [ Z A
T3 ot & N
7 Qv =
e \\% A I4 4]
s o <
¥ &
. g .
v



y_

v REPAIR PARTS LIST
TOASTMASTER ONE DRAWER FOOD SERVERS

Models 3A20A, 3A80A & 3A81D

SPL 022988

Y272 vlen b c/—%?. @%«

EE TR RS

PART #
PART # Model 3A80A,
ITEM % DESCRIPTION Model 34504 3A81D QTY
— ELECTRICAL — el
1 Heating Element-450W-115V 3A20A8701 3A81D8701 1
1A Heating Element-450W-230V "~ 3A20A8703 3A81D8703 1
2 Thermostat . 3B70A8929 3B70A8929 1
2A Thermometer © 300 4112 300 4112 1
3 Control Knob - (0-10-OFF) 210 0087 210 0087 1
4 Signal Light Red 115V B E336A0115 E336A0115 1
4A Signal Light Red 250V E336A0116 E336A0116 1
— MECHANICAL — .
5 Third Member, Right 382200041 3B882D0067 1
6 Third Member, Left ' 3B822D0045 3882D0069 1
7 Drawer Carriage Assembly w/Front 3B22D0143 3882D0179. 1
8 Drawer Carriage Assembly w/o Front 382200079 3B882D0151 1
9 Hex Nut, %-20, Steel B301A8817 B301A8817 4
10 Drawer Front Catch and Truss Assembly 387200147 3882D0177 1
11 Drawer Calch Bracket and Truss Assembly 388200175 388200175 1
12" | Drawer Catch Assembly 388200087 3882D0087 1
13 Drawer Catch Spring 388208401 388208401 1
14 Drawer Handle Cup Assembly 760 8910 760 8910 1
15 Drawer Handle 3101758 3101758 1
16 Machine Screw, 8-32 X %", Flat Head 3023A8811 3023A8811 2
17 Cap Screw, %-20 X %", Hex Head B301A8843 B301A8843 8
18 Lockwasher, %", Internal 1411D8811 141108811 8
19 Drawer Pan 382208411 388208411 1
20 Drawer Cover Assembly 3B22D0141 © 7606338 1
21 Cover Pivot Pin, Sleeve 3882D5061 3882D5061 2
22 Cover Pivot Screw . 4111A8813 4111A8813 2
23 Thermostat Cover ' 700 5899 700 5899 1
24 Control Wheel and Bracket Assembly 3B82D0035 3882D0035 1
25 Spacer 388208309 3B82D8309 2
26 Drawer Cover Control Trim Plate Assembly 760 8909 760 8909 1
27 Lockwasher, #8, External 4111A8807 4111A8807 4
28 Hex Nut, 8-32 B301A8857 B301A8857 2
29 Kriob Guard 3JAB0A3007 3A80A3007 2
30 Knob Guard Screw K1DS195 K1DS195 4
31 Adjustable Leg Assembly-Set of
Four-Freestanding -—_ 152386003 1
32 | Adjustable Leg-Individual Z
Freestanding — 152388301 4
THESE PARTS LISTS ARE FOR HOT FOOD SERVERS
HAVING THERMOMETERS AND NUMBERED CONTROL KNOBS
BUILT AFTER 11-87
232 H4007



SPL 022988 -

"THREE AND FOUR DRAWER
HOT FOOD SERVERS

Models

3 Drawer
4 Drawer

Built-In  Freestanding
3C8XD
3D8XD

3C80A



SPL 022988

TWO DRAWER
HOT FOOD SERVERS

Models

Freestanding
3B22D
3B72D

Built-In

3B20A
3B70A
3B80A

3B82D



. 7'3 . — A ;
t// ¢ BANNS Q7
4 ' T ~
o ~=
\\ R
QC\ C\ / < 9 -
/‘Q\* \,g‘\ REPAIR PARTS LIST
: A* TOASTMASTER TWO DRAWER HOT FOOD SERVERS
f
2 : Mmoo
4 \,' >
2’ h S
7 RN
I~
PART # - PART # PART #
Models Models Models -
ITEM 3B20A 3B70A 3B80A
# DESCRIPTION 3B22D 3872D 3B82D QTY
— ELECTRICAL — .
1 | Heating Element-110V 3B882D8701 | 3B872D8701 | 3882D8701} 2
2 | Thermostat 3B70A8329 | 3B70A8929 | 3B70A8929 | 1
3 | Control Knob - (0-10-OFF) .- 210 0087 210 0087 210 0087 1
4 | Signal Light Red 115V 388200053 | 3B82D0053 | 3B82D0053 | 1
4A | Signal Light Red 250V 3B882D0181 | 388200181 | 3882D0181 | 1
— MECHANICAL -
5 | Third Member, Right 3822D0041 | 387200055 | 3B82D0067 1 2
6 | Third Member, Left B 3B22D0045 | 3872D0057 | 3B82D006S | 2
7 | Drawer Carriage Assembly w/Front 3B822D0143 { 387200149 | 3882D0179| 2
8 | Drawer Carriage Assembly w/o Front 3B22D0079 | 387200101 | 3B82D0151 | 2
9 | Hex Nut, %-20, Steel B301A8817 | B301A8817 | B301AB817 |. 8
10 | Drawer Front Catch and Truss Assembly 3B872D0147 | 3872D0147 | 3882D0177 | 2
11 | Drawer Catch Bracket and Truss Assembly 3B%2D0175 | 3B%2D0175 | 3B&2D0175 | 2
12 | Drawer Catch Assembly - 3B82D0087 | 3BA2D0087 | 3882D0087 | 2
13 | Drawer Catch Spring 3882D8401 | 388208401 | 3B82D8401 | 2
14 | Drawer Handle Cup Assembly 760 8910 760 8910 760 8210 2
15 | Drawer Handle 3101758 3101758 3101758 2
16 | Machine Screw, 8-32 X %", Flat Head 3023A33811 | 3023A8811 | 3023A8811 4
17 | Cap Screw, %-20 X %", Hex Head B301A8843 | B301A8843 | B301A8843 | 16
18 |Lockwasher, %", Internal 1411D8811-] 1411D8811 | 1411D8811 | 16
19 | Drawer Pan.. 1382208411 | 3872D8411 | 3B82D8411 | 2
20 | Drawer Cover Assembly 3822D0141 | 3B72D0146 | 7606338 2
21 | Cover Pivot Pin, Sleeve 3B82D5061 | 3B882DS061 | 3882D5061 4
22 | Cover Pivot Screw 4111A8813 | 4111A8813 | 4111A8813 | 4
23 | Thermostat Cover 700 5909 700 5909 -300.5900 1 |nopilesy
24 | Control Wheel and Bracket Assembly 3B82D0035 | 3882D0035 | 3882D0035 | 2
25 |Spacer 3B82D8309 | 3882D8303 | 388208209 | 4
26 | Drawer Cover Control Trim Plate Assembly . 760 8909 760 8909 760 8909 2
27 |Lockwasher, #8, External 4111A8807 | 4111A38807 | 4111A8807 | 4
28 | Hex Nut, 8-32 B301A8857 | B301A8857 | B301A8857 | 4
29 | Thermometer 3004112 3004112 |- 3004112 1
30 | Thermometer Mounting Cup 760 9086 760 9086 760 9086
31 | Adj. Leg-Set of 4 Freestanding 1523B0003 | 1523B0003 | 1523B0003 | 1
32 | Adj. Leg-Indiv. - Freestanding o 1523B8301 | 1523B8301 | 152388301 | 4
33 | Element Sheath Assembly -3\~ . 3822D0029 | 387200041 | 3B82D0047 | 1
34 |} Element Sheath Assembly - \A;‘< 3822D0031 | 387200043 | 3B82D0049 | 1
- 7 7L 3 o S .
losor Sy THermosprr 383807 “Ysasuy7 A
e
. THESE PARTS LISTS ARE FOR HOT FOOD SERVERS =
! QQ HAVING THERMOMETERS AND NUMBERED CONTROL KNOBS
._O«\ BUILT AFTER 11-87
el
7Y ’



